

COA No. 30352-7-III

FILED

JUL 23 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

RICHARD T. WIXOM,

Appellant,

v.

LINDA B. WIXOM,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kenneth H. Kato, WSBA # 6400
Attorney for Respondent
1020 N. Washington St.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 220-2237

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A: Except for the declaratory relief issues, the appeal should be dismissed as moot.....1

B. The only issues on appeal are the propriety of the dismissal of the motion for declaratory relief and the award of attorney fees under RCW 7.24 *et seq.* because Richard T. Wixom did not move to revise the August 5, 2011 Commissioner’s Ruling and did not file a notice of appeal/discretionary review of that ruling.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT 8

A. Mr. Wixom cannot now challenge the August 5, 2011 order by Commissioner Ressa because he did not seek revision of the ruling and it is not appealable in any event..... 8

B. Except for the declaratory relief issues, the rest Of the appeal should be dismissed as moot.....9

C. The trial court properly denied the motion for declaratory relief.....12

D. The trial court award of \$500 attorney fees to Ms. Wixom under RCW 7.24.100 should be modified to award statutory attorney fees only..... 14

E. Ms. Wixom is entitled to attorney fees on appeal, not Mr. Wixom, under RCW 26.09.140, RAP 18.1, and for his intransigence.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Hurd Bros.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 867, 509 P.2d 1015 (1973).....	15
<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....	16
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	13
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998).....	14
<i>In re Dependency of B.S.S.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 169, 782 P.2d 1100 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1018 (1994).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Bobbitt</i> , 135 Wn. App. 8, 144 P.3d 306 (2006).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Goodell</i> , 130 Wn. App. 381, 122 P.3d 929 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> , 66 Wn. App. 134, 831 P.2d 1094 (1992).....	15
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005).....	14
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	11
<i>Ronken v. Board of County Comm'rs of Snohomish County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 304, 572 P.2d 1 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	14
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	11

Soundgarden v. Eikenberry, 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d
1050, *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1056 (1994)..... 15

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12,
482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 14

Statutes

RCW 2.24.050.....9

RCW 7.24..... 12

RCW 7.24.100..... 15

RCW 26.09..... 12

RCW 26.09.140..... 15, 16

Rules

RAP 2.3.....9, 12

RAP 2.4(b)..... 12

RAP 5.2(b)..... 12

RAP 18.1..... 15

RAP 18.1(c)..... 16
